
**** NOTICE: Items of an agenda under the heading of "New Business", “Suspense Items” or "Old Business" or 
added to an agenda of a Regular Meeting are subject to "action votes" on resolution. 
 

TOWN OF CANAAN 
BOARD OF FINANCE, REGULAR MEETING 

March 09, 2026 @ 7:00PM 
Or immediately following the Board of Selectmen Meeting 
Town Hall ~ 108 Main Street, Falls Village, CT 06031 

IN PERSON AND ZOOM 
 

 Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/94779778296?pwd=8J5IH7m60b5Kta6OsPKcZYadJlwsSE.1 

Meeting ID: 947 7977 8296  
Passcode: 590845  

 
 

AGENDA 
1) Call to Order 

 
2) Seating of Alternates, if required. 

3) Public comment – Two minutes - those attending via Zoom please use the chat feature 
to be recognized. 

 
4) Agenda/Amendments to Agenda 

5) Communications: 
a) Written 

1) Email regarding – Municipal Spending Cap – Rate of Inflation 
2) Email regarding – POCD 
3) Email – from Treasurer – re: 35 Railroad Street 
4) Email – regarding Chore Service Budget Request 
5) Email – Copy of King & King RFP 

b) Oral 

6) Reports: 
a) Secretary’s Report 
 1)   February 17, 2026, Special Meeting Minutes 

 
b) Treasurer’s Report 

1) Board of Finance Expenditures year to date 
2) Treasurer’s Report January 31, 2026: 

• Balance Sheet Town of Canaan Accounts 
• Profit and Loss Monthly 
• Profit and Loss Year to Date Compared to Budget 
• Balance Sheet Town of Canaan Reserve Accounts 
• General Fund Summary and Projection 

 
c) Tax Collector’s Report 

i. February 2026 
 

https://zoom.us/j/94779778296?pwd=8J5IH7m60b5Kta6OsPKcZYadJlwsSE.1


**** NOTICE: Items of an agenda under the heading of "New Business", “Suspense Items” or "Old Business" or 
added to an agenda of a Regular Meeting are subject to "action votes" on resolution. 
 

March 09, 2026, Board of Finance Agenda, Reports continued… 
 

d) Board of Education Report 
i. February 2026 

 
e) Selectmen’s Report 

 
7) Old Business 

a) Board of Finance Policies 
b) Capital Plan 
c) Annual Audit RFP Fiscal Year’s 2026-2027, 2027-2028, 2028-2029 
d) Review 2026-2027 Budget Presentation Schedule 

 
8) Suspense Items 

9) New Business 
a) Discussion re: POCD email  
b) Audit Presentation – King & King 
c) 

 
10) Any other business to properly come before the Board of Finance 

 
11) Public Comment - Two minutes - those attending via Zoom please use the chat feature 

to be recognized. 
 

12) Adjournment 



From: First Selectman
To: Ginger Betti
Subject: Fwd: Municipal Spending Cap – Rate of Inflation
Date: Tuesday, March 3, 2026 11:02:53 AM

FYI

Best,

Dave

Dave Barger
First Selectman
Town of Canaan
108 Main St., PO Box 47
Falls Village, CT 06031
(860) 824-0707

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Heft, Martin <Martin.Heft@ct.gov>
Date: Tue, Mar 3, 2026 at 10:02 AM
Subject: Municipal Spending Cap – Rate of Inflation 
To: Goupil, Christine <Christine.Goupil@ct.gov>

Pursuant to subsection (f) of section 4-66l of the CT General Statutes a municipal expenditure cap is

applicable on your adopted municipal (general fund and education) budget.  If such municipality

increases its adopted budget expenditures for such fiscal year above a cap equal to the amount of

adopted budget expenditures authorized for the previous fiscal year by 2.5 per cent or more or the rate

of inflation, the municipal revenue sharing grant reduction shall be in an amount equal to fifty cents for

every dollar expended over the cap.   

 

The Office of Policy and Management utilizes the IHS Economics - U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics for the

rate of inflation.  The rate of inflation for this reporting period is 2.64%.

 

A reminder that the municipal revenue sharing grant is only paid out shall funds remain in the Municipal

Revenue Sharing Fund after all other statutory payments are made. The Governor's Budget does not

provide estimates for this grant as it is unknown if a grant will be paid.  

 

 

Debra McCarthy
Executive Secretary to Undersecretary Martin L. Heft

Office of Policy and Management
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Intergovernmental Policy and Planning Division 

Phone: 860.418.6297   

 

 



From: Ginger Betti
To: amywynn.bof@gmail.com; Andrea Downs (Andreadowns@comcast.net); BOF Canaan; Hazel McGuire; John

Haddon; Karl Munson; Martin Deeg (mdeeg.ct@gmail.com); Thom Wilson; Vanessa Pereira
Subject: FW: POCD Implementation Committee- Information Meeting- ALL Boards and Commissions
Date: Tuesday, March 3, 2026 9:03:00 PM

Good evening –
 
Please see the attached.  No need to respond as I have added to our agenda for discussion on
Monday.
 
Thank you!
 
Ginger Betti, CHFP
Email: gbetti30@outlook.com
Cell: 860-307-8848
 
Sent from Outlook
 
From: Ginger Betti 
Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2026 9:01 PM
To: 'Doug Cohn' <dougcohn99@gmail.com>; firstselectman@canaanfallsvillage.org;
bof@canaanfallsvillage.org; hazel06031@yahoo.com; curtmechare@comcast.net;
recreation@canaanfallsvillage.org; fayaway7@gmail.com; mark.180burdick@gmail.com;
tbunce@region1schools.org; dickheinz@att.net
Cc: Zoning Officer <planningandzoning@canaanfallsvillage.org>;
planningandzoning.marlowe@gmail.com; Doug Cohn <planningandzoning.cohn@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: POCD Implementation Committee- Information Meeting- ALL Boards and Commissions

 
Hi Doug –
 
Appreciate you reaching out.

I will forward your email to the BOF members and add to our 03/09 agenda to discuss a time for a
representative from the implementation committee to attend one of our upcoming meetings.
 
Thank you,
 
Ginger Betti, CHFP
Email: gbetti30@outlook.com
Cell: 860-307-8848
 
Sent from Outlook
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From: Doug Cohn <dougcohn99@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 24, 2026 10:17 AM
To: firstselectman@canaanfallsvillage.org; bof@canaanfallsvillage.org; hazel06031@yahoo.com;
curtmechare@comcast.net; recreation@canaanfallsvillage.org; fayaway7@gmail.com;
mark.180burdick@gmail.com; tbunce@region1schools.org; dickheinz@att.net
Cc: Zoning Officer <planningandzoning@canaanfallsvillage.org>;
planningandzoning.marlowe@gmail.com; Doug Cohn <planningandzoning.cohn@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: POCD Implementation Committee- Information Meeting- ALL Boards and Commissions

 
Good morning!
 
The POCD Implementation Sub Committee, established by the P&Z Commission, has been
diligently moving forward with our charge of overseeing implementation of the current POCD
(on the town website under the P&Z). 
We meet regularly to update and register our progress and need your support to do the same
for your board or commission.
We have established a POCD "workbook" (on the town website under P&Z) with strategies and
guidelines to assist with community priorities.
We would like to get any feedback and or updates that you may have for your designated group.
 
Please take a moment to open the workbook and the review the action and policy items
assigned to your Borad/Commission by the voters.
The document can be read but not edited, so if you have information to add into the workbook,
we ask that you contact our committee member and Editor,
Kim Mahoney at planningandzoning.mahoney@gmail.com. She will work with you to
update your information. 
 
If you need help, please feel free to reach out to the Sub Committee and you are always
welcome to attend our meetings if you can.
Please let us know how we can help and when would be convenient to be added to your
agenda and be part of one of your upcoming meetings.
As a reminder, implementation of our POCD is a state mandate which requires our
participation. 
 
Thank you for your attention to the POCD.
We look forward to hearing back from you about a time to meet with you.
 
Best regards,
Doug Cohn, Chair POCD Implementation Cmte
 

mailto:dougcohn99@gmail.com
mailto:firstselectman@canaanfallsvillage.org
mailto:bof@canaanfallsvillage.org
mailto:hazel06031@yahoo.com
mailto:curtmechare@comcast.net
mailto:recreation@canaanfallsvillage.org
mailto:fayaway7@gmail.com
mailto:mark.180burdick@gmail.com
mailto:tbunce@region1schools.org
mailto:dickheinz@att.net
mailto:planningandzoning@canaanfallsvillage.org
mailto:planningandzoning.marlowe@gmail.com
mailto:planningandzoning.cohn@gmail.com
mailto:planningandzoning.mahoney@gmail.com


 
 
 
 
 
On Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 7:43 PM Doug Cohn <dougcohn99@gmail.com> wrote:

 

Dear POCD Partners and Leaders, 

The Planning and Zoning Commission has recently formed a Subcommittee to oversee the
implementation of the current POCD.

As Chair of this Subcommittee, I’d like to extend an invitation to you to attend a 

 

POCD information sharing presentation on May 28th, 2025 at 6pm at the Senior
Center in the village.

 

The committee wants to discuss strategies and guidelines for implementing the POCD and
present a digital tool, on the Town website, that we’ve created to be able to view the
progress of the POCD being implemented.

Designated individuals from each Board and Commission will be able to add progress
reports for completing the “action “items shown for each Town Board and Commission in
Falls Village.

The presentation will be open for discussion, questions and answers, and should last about
an hour. As you may know, the POCD is a state mandate, required of all CT cities, Towns and
Municipalities. Let’s work together to preserve the integrity of Falls Village.

 

Kindly RSVP to my email address at your earliest convenience.Thank you in advance!

 

Best regards,

Doug Cohn

Chair- POCD Implementation Committee

860-309-6266

 
--
Doug Cohn
860-309-6266

mailto:dougcohn99@gmail.com


From: Treasurer Town of Canaan
To: Ginger Betti; Hazel McGuire; amywynn.bof@gmail.com; Andrea Downs; Karl Munson; John Haddon; Vanessa

Pereira; Thom Wilson; Martin; BOF Canaan
Subject: 35 Railroad Street
Date: Wednesday, February 18, 2026 10:28:45 AM

Hi everyone
Just wanted to get back to you on the question asked last night.  The total cost for 35 Railroad Street
to date this fiscal year is $2531.66.  I also requested an electronic copy of the RFP from King & King, I
will send that when I receive it.
Thanks
Michelle
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From: Jane MacLaren
To: Firstselectman@canaanfallsvillage.org; selectmanchris@canaanfallsvillage.org;

selectmanjudy@canaanfallsvillage.org; BOF@canaanfallsvillage.org
Cc: socialservices@canaanfallsvillage.org
Subject: Chore Service - FY27 Town of Falls Village Funding Request
Date: Tuesday, February 17, 2026 5:29:24 PM
Attachments: FY27 Falls Village Town Funding Request Packet - FINAL.pdf

Hello all. I am attaching Chore's FY27 town funding request. We are requesting increased support from
all towns. Our federal funding has been drastically reduced, with the possibility of complete elimination.
Service demand continues to grow, and without additional funding, our program is unsustainable.

I welcome the opportunity to discuss our request.  Please let me know your availability.

If you could please acknowledge receipt of this email, I would appreciate it.

Thank you for your consideration and for your continued support.

Best,
Jane

Jane MacLaren
Executive Director
Chore Service, Inc.
(860) 435-9177
Mailing Address:    PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT  06039
Physical Address:  15 Academy Street, Unit 6, Salisbury, CT
Office Hours: Monday-Friday 9:00-4:00
jane@choreservice.org
http://www.choreservice.org

Providing essential non-medical support to help older adults 
and those with disabilities maintain their independence and 
quality of life in their own homes. 

 HCA.0000315
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Chore Services, Inc. 
Falls Village and General Agency Data Points 


 


 
Falls Village Data – FY2024-25 


Number of clients served 6 


Client hours provided 186 


Number of caregivers residing in Falls Village 1 


Earnings by caregivers residing in Falls Village $10,698 


 


 


Agency Data – FY2024-25 


Number of total clients served 242 


Total client hours provided 8,323 


Average client contribution per hour $8.93 


Number of total caregivers serving all 13 towns 54 


Total earnings by caregivers serving all 13 towns $178,889 


Actual per-hour value of caregiver services $58 


% of Operations Budget Allocated to Programming 85% 


% Allocated to Administrative and Fundraising 15% 


 


 
Client Survey RBA Data Compilation – FY2024-25 


The quality-of-life Results Based Accountability (RBA) actual outcomes from our client survey in 


August are in line with our mission:  91% of respondents reported “Yes” and “Somewhat” in being able 


to stay in their homes longer due to Chore’s help, and 93% reported “Yes” and “Somewhat” in feeling 


more independent in daily life with Chore’s assistance.   


 


 


Direct Service Activities 


Chore Service caregivers provide the following services on a temporary or ongoing basis and tailored to 


each client’s needs: 


 


• Household Chores: laundry, vacuuming, mopping/washing floors, dusting, washing dishes, 


cleaning bathrooms, changing bedding, organizing, washing windows, cleaning closets, re-


arranging small furnishings. 


• Outdoor Chores: mowing, raking leaves, weeding, gardening, stacking firewood. 


• Cooking: meal planning and preparation, grocery shopping. 


• Handyperson Repairs.  


• Running Errands: shopping, picking up medications and mail, taking items to the transfer 


station. 


• Transportation: driving clients to medical appointments and the grocery store, and to local 


events such as senior luncheons [NEW]. 


• Technology Assistance: setting up remote controls, cell phones, etc. 


• Companionship: camaraderie, company, and friendship. 







CHORE SERVICE, INC.


Projected Budget for Services to Falls Village Residents


FY July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027


Revenue Status


Town of Falls Village* $5,000 Pending


WCAAA**                                                                                                                      $1,029
35% Committed / 


65% Anticipated


Client Contributions $1,750 Anticipated


  @$7 p/hr avg. x 250 hours


Fundraising - Grants, Donations $6,110 Anticipated


Total Revenue $13,889


Expenses


Caregivers Salaries, Taxes, & Sick Leave $6,167


  @$21 p/hr base x 250 Service Hours


Mileage Reimbursement $400


Program Coordinator Salary, Taxes, & Benefits $1,985


   2.24% of their time is dedicated to Falls Village


Home Visit Coordinator Salary, Taxes, & Sick Leave $632


   3.4% of their time dedicated to Falls Village


Administrative Assistant Salary, Taxes, & Benefits  $405


  .5% of their time is dedicated to Falls Village 


Contracted for Plowing & Mowing Services (1 resident) $800


Outreach & Community Relations/PR $1,000


Fundraising $1,000


Executive Director Supervision $1,500


Total Expenses $13,889


*Town funds will underwrite program costs only, e.g., caregiver, program coordinator, and


  home visit coordinator costs, and outreach/education.


**WCAAA = Western CT Area Agency on Aging







CHORE Service Overview


• Supporting independence at home 
since 1992.


• Non-medical support for older adults 
and people with disabilities in 
Western Connecticut.







Keeping People in Their Homes — Not in Nursing Homes


The Cost of Doing Nothing:


Nursing Home Care in Connecticut:


• $180,000+/year average cost for a semi-private room


• $200,000–$230,000/year for a private room


• Among the highest in the U.S.


• Largely borne by Medicaid once personal savings are 
exhausted


Human Impact: The Evidence Is Clear


• Life expectancy drops after institutionalization.


‣ Studies show a significant decline in survival rates within the first 
year of nursing home admission.


‣ “Aging in place” is correlated with better physical health, stronger 
cognitive outcomes, and greater longevity.


• Depression increases in facility settings


‣ Up to 50% of nursing home residents experience depression, far 
higher than seniors living independently.


‣ Loss of autonomy is a major driver of both depression and medical 
decline.


Aging in Place Is Not Just Preferred. It’s Life-Changing.







The Case for CHORE Service
Small investment, big savings—and better outcomes for residents.


CHORE Service Helps Avoid:


• Premature nursing home placement


• High Medicaid expenditures


• Rapid physical & mental decline


• Social isolation and loss of independence


CHORE Service Enables:


• Aging safely at home


• Better health and longer life


• Stronger community connection


• Reduced strain on family caregivers


• Local job creation (51+ caregivers)


• A lower-cost, higher-impact alternative to 
institutional care







CHORE Mission Pillars


• Independence


• Dignity


• Community


• Accessibility


Screenshot 2026-01-28 at 7.52.22 PM.png



https://youtu.be/5g8mylUFGAc





Annual Community Impact


• 10,000 hours projected for this fiscal year


• 250 clients served


• Over 50 part-time local caregivers







Providing Support in 13 Litchfield Towns


• Cornwall


• Falls Village


• Goshen


• Kent


• Litchfield


• Morris


• Norfolk


• North Canaan


• Roxbury


• Salisbury/Lakeville


• Sharon


• Warren


• Washington







Services Provided


• Companionship


• Housecleaning


• Laundry


• Meal preparation


• Minor repairs


• Technology assistance


• Transportation / Errands


• Yardwork







Funding Model


• Grant support from Western Connecticut Area Agency on 
Aging (WCAAA)


• Client contributions based on income — no one turned 
away


• Community and individual donations
• WCAAA reimbursement $17.46 p/hr for direct care
• CHORE pays caregivers $3.54 p/hr above WCAAA ($21 p/hr)
• Cost per hour of service is over $50 p/hr







*WCAAA = Western CT Area Agency on Aging







Public Value Proposition


• Reduces pressure on healthcare and long-
term care systems


• Supports aging in place


• Strengthens rural community stability


• Provides meaningful local employment with 
flexible schedules and competitive pay







Policy Relevance


CHORE Service aligns with state priorities 
around:


• Aging in place


• Workforce participation


• Rural access to care


• Cost containment in long-term services







Partnership Opportunities


• State funding alignment


• Workforce development programs


• Transportation and housing coordination


• Public health collaboration







2026 Challenge


• Federal funding has been cut in the last 
two years and is likely to be cut further.


• With a projected 10,000 hours of service 
this fiscal year, demand will outstrip 
revenue by $125,000.


• If fully promoted, demand would far 
exceed 10,000 hours, indicating a 
significant unmet need in our region. 







Ways You Can Help


• Attend a donor event


– Friend-raiser in February in Bantam (<30 attendees)


– Garden Party June 20th, 2026 from 5:00-7:00 p.m. 
(250+ attendees) in Kent, CT


• Help CHORE identify public funding sources that can 
bridge the gap 


• Introduce Chore to private, invite-only foundations







Thank You


Jane MacLaren
Executive Director
Chore Service, Inc.


(860) 435-9177


Mailing Address:    PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT  06039
Physical Address:  15 Academy Street, Unit 6, Salisbury, CT


jane@choreservice.org
http://www.choreservice.org
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From: Treasurer Town of Canaan
To: Hazel McGuire; Ginger Betti; Andrea Downs; Thom Wilson; amywynn.bof@gmail.com; John Haddon; Martin; BOF

Canaan; Karl Munson; Vanessa Pereira
Subject: FW: RFP
Date: Thursday, February 19, 2026 9:52:57 AM
Attachments: CANAAN.pdf

Hi Everyone
Here is the electronic RFP from King & King.
Thanks
Michelle
 

From: Sean O'Grady [mailto:sogrady@kingcpas.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2026 10:33 AM
To: treasurer@canaanfallsvillage.org
Cc: Deborah Franklin <dfranklin@kingcpas.com>
Subject: RE: RFP
 

Hi Michelle,
 

Here’s a PDF version of the proposal that was sent over.  Let us know if you have any
questions.

Thank you,
 

Sean O’Grady, CPA, CFE
King, King & Associates, P.C., CPAs
170 Holabird Avenue

Winsted, CT 06098 
Phone: 860-379-0215  Ext. 20
Fax: 860-738-7555
 

Disclaimer:  Any tax advice contained in the body of this material was not intended or written
to be used, and cannot be used, by the recipient for the purpose of I) avoiding penalties that
may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or applicable state or local tax law
provisions, or ii) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or
matter addressed herein.
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Town of Canaan, Connecticut 
Proposal for Auditing Services 


February 2, 2026 


Christopher King, CPA, CGMA 
King, King & Associates, P.C., CPAs 


170 Holabird Avenue 
Winsted, CT 06098 


860-379-0215 Ext. 12
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February 2, 2026 


Ginger Betti, CHFP, Chair of the Board of Finance 
Town of Canaan 
108 Main Street 
Falls Village, CT 06031 


We appreciate the opportunity for King, King & Associates, CPAs to present a proposal 
to provide Independent Auditing Services for the Town of Canaan, Connecticut. 


Building Long-Term Relationships and Providing Valued Services 


We are a market leader with over 40 governmental audits and consultation engagements 
in Connecticut, including 24 Town audits and 4 regional school district audits. We have 
extensive knowledge and experience in governmental auditing, accounting, and other 
issues that is normally found only in much larger firms.  For example, our firm holds the 
following memberships: 


 Presidential appointment to the CT Society of CPAs’ Peer Review Committee, due
to our governmental auditing experience.


 Membership in the American Institute of CPAs’ Governmental Audit Quality
Center, a voluntary membership center devoted to promoting the importance of
quality governmental audits and the value of such audits to purchasers of
governmental audit services.  Membership in the Center makes our firm subject to
additional membership requirements intended to promote audit quality.


 Members of the CT Society of CPAs’ Not-for-Profit Organizations Committee and
Governmental Accounting and Auditing Committee, technical committees which
meet to advise fellow CPAs on new and emerging issues.


 Members of the Association of Certified Fraud Examiners.


We are also an independent member of the BDO Alliance USA, a nationwide association 
of independently owned local and regional accounting, consulting and service firms with 
similar client service goals. The BDO Alliance USA presents an 
opportunity for firms to expand services to clients without jeopardizing 
our existing relationships or our autonomy by accessing the resources 
of BDO USA, LLP and other Alliance members. The BDO Alliance USA 
is a subsidiary of BDO USA, LLP, a Delaware limited liability 
partnership. 
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The BDO Alliance USA, established in 1993, is recognized as one of the largest alliance 
organizations of its kind in our profession. The Alliance presents an opportunity for 
independent member firms like King, King & Associates to provide outstanding service 
and value to our clients by accessing the resources of BDO USA, LLP, the global BDO 
network and other Alliance members. In fact, clients of Alliance member firms receive 
significant value – personalized attention supported by the combined resources of close 
to 20,000 professionals around the world. 


We are able to provide our clients with access to the technical resources and manpower 
of one of the largest accounting firms combined with our hands-on, local service and 
knowledge.  This combination of expertise and service of a local firm with access to the 
resources of one of the largest accounting and consulting firms makes our firm very well 
qualified to serve as the auditors for the Town of Canaan, Connecticut.  We also believe 
that continuity of audit staff is best for both the client and our firm and have staff turnover 
below the industry average. 


 
Nature of Services Required   
 
The services that our firm would provide include the following: 
 
1. An annual financial and compliance audit of the Town of Canaan, including all 


funds and accounts under its control.  The audit will include combined financial 
statements of all funds for the Town and Board of Education.   


 
2. The financial audit will be made in accordance with generally accepted auditing 


standards as described in Statements on Auditing Standards published by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Government Auditing 
Standards, published by the Comptroller General of the United States.  The 
primary purpose of the audit is to express an opinion on the financial statements 
and that such audit is subject to the inherent risk that material errors, irregularities 
or illegal acts may not be detected.   


 
3. In addition to the financial audit, if necessary, a Connecticut State Single Audit will 


be performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the 
Connecticut State Single Audit Act, and any other procedures necessary to test 
compliance for the purpose of expressing an opinion regarding compliance with 
specified laws, regulations, and contracts.  If necessary, a Federal Single Audit will 
be performed in accordance with OMB Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.  


 
4. An agreed-upon-procedures engagement of the End of Year School Report EFS 


in conformance with the State of Connecticut Department of Education.  We will 
complete and submit to the SDE the Local School District Agreed-Upon-
Procedures Package for the EFS data and the October PSIS data. 
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Nature of Services Required  (Continued) 
 
5. We will issue a separate “management letter,” when applicable, that includes 


recommendations for improvements in internal control, accounting procedures and 
other significant observations that are considered to be non-reportable conditions 
for each entity, as appropriate.  We will also bring to the attention of the Board of 
Finance any comments of a lesser nature which we have verbally communicated 
to management and Town staff during the audit process, along with any other 
recommendations and best practices for the Town of Canaan. 


 
6. Non-attest services – we will assist, if necessary, with the preparation of the 


financial statements, note disclosures, and schedules of expenditures of state and 
federal awards. 


 
Our firm is independent with respect to the Town of Canaan, and our firm is an equal 
opportunity employer. 
 
This proposal is a firm and irrevocable offer for a period of ninety days. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
King, King & Associates, CPAs 
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Statement of Independence    
 
King, King & Associates, CPAs and all firm personnel are independent of the Town of 
Canaan as defined by generally accepted auditing standards and the U.S. Comptroller 
General’s Government Auditing Standards. 
 
License to Practice in Connecticut 
 
King, King & Associates, CPAs and all assigned key professional staff are licensed to 
practice in Connecticut. 


All audit staff meet the “Yellow Book” standards of continuing education for performing 
governmental audits.  
 
Firm Qualifications and Experience    
 
Our office is located at 170 Holabird Avenue, Winsted, CT.  Presently, eighteen full-time 
professionals and four part-time support employees are employed at this location.  We 
provide accounting and auditing, tax, and consulting services from this location. 
 
For more than thirty-five years, we have served as auditors and consultants for a number 
of Government agencies, Nonprofits, and Businesses.  A partial list of various types of 
Connecticut municipalities, quasi-public entities and authorities that our firm currently 
serves as auditors or consultants to are below.  
 
Auditors of many various sized Towns Fire Districts 
Ongoing consultants to multiple Towns Special Tax Districts 
Transit Districts 
Regional Councils of Governments 


Regional School Districts 


  
In addition, we provide various types of accounting and consulting services for more than 
one hundred not-for-profit entities. 
 
Partner, Supervisory and Staff Qualifications and Experience 


 
 The supervisors assigned to the Town of Canaan are Christopher King, CPA, 


CGMA as Engagement Partner and Deborah Franklin, CPA as audit manager. 


 Our firm will make every effort to provide the same key personnel in each of the 
one-year engagements. 


 A majority of the contact will be directly with the engagement manager or senior 
throughout the engagements. 
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Partner, Supervisory and Staff Qualifications and Experience (Continued) 
 


 All audit staff meet the “Yellow Book” standards of continuing education for   
performing governmental audits. 


 In accordance with “Yellow Book” standards, all audit staff receive a minimum of 
80 hours of CPE every two years.  


 Our firm has been auditing various types of governmental entities for over thirty-
five years. 


 Our firm is approved by the Connecticut Office of Policy and Management to 
perform municipal audits. 


 Our firm is qualified to perform both Federal Single Audits and Connecticut State 
Single Audits. 


 Our firm is licensed to practice in Connecticut and Massachusetts.    
 
Quality Control 
 
Our firm participates in professionally sponsored quality control review programs.  The 
result of our latest review was a ‘pass’ opinion for accounting and auditing practice.  As 
required by Government Auditing Standards, a copy of the opinion is presented in this 
proposal. 
 
Connecticut Municipal Audit Clients  
 
A partial list of municipal audit clients is listed below as references that we invite you to 
contact.  If you would like additional references, please feel free to request more.  
 
Town of Union    
Amanda Gaug, Treasurer          860-684-8831 
Treasurer@unionconnecticut.org    
 
Town of Hartland    
Karen Eseppi, Treasurer             860-653-6800 
Keseppi56@yahoo.com    
 
Town of Colebrook 
Melanie Knap, Treasurer  860-379-3359 Ext. 212 
Treasurer@colebrooktownhall.org  
 


We also provide consulting services to several Towns for which we do not perform audits, 
as assistance to Town personnel.  
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Audit Approach  


In auditing the Town of Canaan, a Risk-based approach will be used.  The auditors will 
identify and assess the risk of material misstatement by gaining an understanding of the 
Town’s internal controls and control environment.  This will be accomplished through 
inquiry and discussions with management and various departments and by referring to 
the Town’s organization charts and accounting manuals.  After assessing risk in the 
various departments an audit plan will be developed which will focus additional testing on 
high-risk areas.     
 
Our audit approach concentrates on the significant systems and internal controls that 
produce financial statements.  After internal controls and the control environment are 
evaluated, we are able to customize an efficient audit program tailored to the Town.  Our 
audit program is based on a standardized system which is customized in response to our 
risk assessment.  We utilize auditing software which integrates with MS Office programs, 
allowing us to develop audit tests from data extracted from other programs.  Auditing 
standards require that we perform surprise tests; therefore, the testing performed each 
year may differ.  
 
The major phases of our audit approach are planning, systems evaluation, testing, and 
reporting. The first year of the audit engagement requires a greater amount of time in 
each of the following areas, consisting primarily of inquiry of personnel, documentation of 
procedures and policies, and assessment of risk.  
 
Planning     


Our engagement will begin with a review of certain background information through 
observations of Town documents (accounting manuals and organizational charts) and 
discussions with appropriate Town personnel. This will provide us with information 
relating to the operational and accounting procedures and controls of the Town.  Audit 
planning is done by the audit manager and senior auditor and may be completed before 
the beginning of field work.  Planning also involves analytical procedures along with a 
review of the Town’s budget which will assist in identifying any areas that need further 
examination.    
 
Systems Evaluation     


We will determine the extent to which existing internal controls and accounting systems 
can be relied upon to produce reliable and timely financial data.  Sources of information 
will include budgets and related materials, organizational charts, manuals and programs, 
and financial and other management information systems. We will conduct tests to 
ascertain that internal controls are functioning as described.  Transactions will be selected 
and reviewed in sufficient detail to permit us to formulate conclusions regarding 
compliance with control procedures. Systems evaluation is typically performed in 
response to issues identified during planning.  
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Testing   


The testing phase will consist of compliance tests of procedures and controls, and 
substantive tests.  The purpose of compliance tests is to provide reasonable assurance 
that the accounting procedures and internal control techniques are being applied as 
prescribed.  The techniques used will be based on our evaluation of the system of internal 
control.  If our compliance tests indicate that the procedures and techniques are not being 
applied as prescribed, we will modify our audit plan to reflect these findings.  Statistical 
sampling is used to obtain objective representations of transactional data.  The purpose 
of substantive tests is to obtain evidence as to the validity and propriety of the accounting 
treatment of transactions and balances.  Analytical procedures are designed and 
performed to test various areas, including expected outcomes, and effectiveness of 
controls. 
 
Reporting 


Any audit findings are initially discussed with the responsible personnel and the Finance 
Department.  Once finalized, audit findings will be reported to management either in 
writing or verbally or both.  Significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and reportable 
noncompliance are included in federal and state schedules of findings and questioned 
costs and will require documentation of corrective action from management.  A 
management letter may also be prepared containing control deficiencies that do not rise 
to the level of a significant deficiency or material weakness.  While presenting the audit 
to the Board of Finance, we will also include any other recommendations and best 
practices that the Town of Canaan should consider. 
 
Anticipated Potential Audit Problems 


We do not anticipate any potential audit problems with the Town of Canaan.  However, if 
an audit problem should arise it would be resolved through discussion with the Town’s 
management, and if necessary, the Board of Finance. 
 
Knowledge of GASB Pronouncements 


All employees attend continuing education to stay up to date on upcoming GASB 
pronouncements.  If a matter arises that requires additional clarification, we will contact 
the GASB technical inquiry for additional guidance.  In addition, Christopher King and 
Sean O’Grady are members of the Governmental Auditing and Accounting Committee of 
the CTCPAS, allowing them to keep up to date on all of the latest standards being 
discussed for possible future implementation.  Also, as independent members of the BDO 
Alliance, we have access to a full range of training on new and upcoming standards as 
well as guidance and handouts on standard implementation which can be provided to 
Town personnel. 
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ROBERT E. KING, CPA, CGMA 


Managing Partner 
______________________________________________________________________ 


 
Professional Experience 
 
Robert's business experience spans a period of over thirty-five years and includes both 
public and private accounting.   He has been involved in the audits of municipalities, 
nonprofits, manufacturers, and banks.  Since forming King, King & Associates by himself 
in 1987, he has led the firm through controlled growth to its current position in the market 
as a leader in governmental and nonprofit accounting, auditing, and consulting in the 
State of Connecticut. 
 
Robert gained private accounting and administrative experience during employment at 
the following positions: Chief Financial Officer of Vulcan Industries, Senior Budget 
Planner at Litton Industries, and as Controller for the Colebrook Division of TRW, Inc.  
Public accounting experience was gained through his time at what is now a “Big 4” firm 
as well as a local Connecticut firm. 
 
Education 
 
Awarded a Bachelor of Science in Accounting from the University of Connecticut  
 
Passed the American Institute of CPA's exams for the Certificate of Educational 
Achievement of an integrated program in Governmental Accounting and Auditing. 
 
Annually meets the continuing professional education requirements in accordance with 
standards set by the CT State Board of Accountancy for licensing, as well as the U.S. 
General Accounting Office to perform governmental audits. 
 
Professional Organizations and Affiliations 
 
 
Member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
 
Member of the Connecticut Society of Certified Public Accountants 


 Not for Profit Committee – current member 


 Continuing Education Committee – past member 


 Secondary School Committee – past member 


 
Member of Government Finance Officers Association of the United States 


 
On a Pro Bono basis, Robert has represented charitable organizations to obtain IRS tax 
exempt status.  These organizations include the Simsbury Veterans Memorial, the Hi-
Lander Fund, (RSD #7), the Connecticut Academy for the Arts, the Torrington Historical 
Cemetery and the Children’s Museum of Torrington.  
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CHRISTOPHER KING, CPA, CGMA 


Engagement Partner 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Professional Experience 
 
Has been employed by this office since 1993.  Currently he is the Audit Partner for a 
number of annual governmental and nonprofit audits, many of which require Federal 
and/or State Single Audits. 
 
Qualified as a peer reviewer to other auditing firms. 
 
Licensed to practice in Connecticut and Massachusetts.  
 
Christopher is often called upon to assist clients with implementation of accounting 
standards, financial reporting, and internal control systems.  Part of this process includes 
informing clients of new developments in accounting and auditing standards and how they 
interact with new technologies. 
 
Education 
 
Awarded a Bachelor of Science in Accounting from Liberty University, Virginia 
 
Annually meets the continuing professional education requirements in accordance with 
standards set by the CT State Board of Accountancy for licensing, as well as the U.S. 
General Accounting Office to perform governmental audits. 
 
Professional Organizations and Affiliations 
 
Member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
 
Member of the Connecticut Society of Certified Public Accountants: 


 Board of Directors 


 Governmental Auditing and Accounting Committee - Past Chairman and 
current member 


 Peer Review Committee - a Presidential appointment specifically intended to 
bring Mr. King’s governmental audit experience to the committee for reviews of 
firms that conduct governmental engagements. 


 
Member of the Government Finance Officers Association of Connecticut 
 
Christopher was the recipient of the CT Society of CPAs award for outstanding service.             
This award was in recognition of his service on the Peer Review committee for his 
governmental audit expertise.  







Kenneth S. Frank, CPA 
Roger J. Lis, Jr.  CPA 
Christopher M. Zera, CPA 


A 


R. A. MERCER & CO., P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 


290 Center Road 
West Seneca, New York 14224 


Phone 716-675-4270   Fax 716-675-4272 
www.ramercercpa.com 


Raymond A. Mercer, CPA 1931-1983 


Kathryn A. Larracuente, CPA 


Report on the Firm’s System of Quality Control 


December 9, 2024 


To the Stockholders of King, King & Associates, P.C. and the Peer Review Committee of the Connecticut Society 
of Certified Public Accountants: 


We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of King, King & 
Associates (the firm) in effect for the year ended May 31, 2024. Our peer review was conducted in accordance 
with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews established by the Peer Review Board of the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (Standards). 


A summary of the nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a system review as 
described in the Standards may be found at www.aicpa.org/prsummary. The summary also includes an 
explanation of how engagements identified as not performed or reported on in conformity with applicable 
professional standards, if any, are evaluated by a peer reviewer to determine a peer review rating. 


Firm’s Responsibility 


The firm is responsible for designing and complying with a system of quality control to provide the firm with 
reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with the requirements of applicable professional 
standards in all material respects. The firm is also responsible for evaluating actions to promptly remediate 
engagements deemed as not performed or reported on in conformity with the requirements of applicable 
professional standards, when appropriate, and for remediating weaknesses in its system of quality control, if any. 


Peer Reviewer’s Responsibility 


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of and compliance with the firm’s system of quality 
control based on our review. 


Required Selections and Considerations 


Engagements selected for review included engagements performed under Government Auditing Standards, 
including a compliance audit under the Single Audit Act. 


As a part of our peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities as communicated by the firm, if 
applicable, in determining the nature and extent of our procedures. 
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Opinion 


In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of King, King & Associates, 
P.C. in effect for the year ended May 31, 2024, has been suitably designed and complied with to provide the firm
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all
material respects. Firms can receive a rating of pass, pass with deficiency(ies), or fail. King, King & Associates,
P.C. has received a peer review rating of pass.


R.A. Mercer & Co., P.C. 


11







 TOWN OF CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 
 


DOLLAR COST BID 
 


 


12 


We appreciate the opportunity for King, King & Associates, CPAs to present a proposal 
to provide Independent Auditing Services for the Town of Canaan.  The location of our 
office from where work is to be performed is 170 Holabird Avenue, Winsted, CT 06098.  
Presently, eighteen full-time professionals and four part-time support employees are 
employed at this location.  The number of municipal audit staff that will be assigned to the 
Town of Canaan is 2-3.   
 
 


Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Town of Canaan June 30, 2026 June 30, 2027 June 30, 2028


 Financial and Compliance Audit - Town 18,900$               19,845$               20,840$               
 Financial and Compliance Audit - BOE 9,900                   10,395                 10,915                 
 Board of Education EFS AUP 4,750                   4,990                   5,240                   


33,550$               35,230$               36,995$               


State Single Audit, if Necessary 4,000$                 4,200$                 4,410$                 


Federal Single Audit, if Necessary 5,000$                 5,250$                 5,515$                 


 
 
General accounting questions throughout the year will be provided as a part of our 
standard auditing fee and will not be billed additional.  If significant accounting assistance 
and/or other services or special projects are provided to the Town of Canaan, we will 
communicate this with the Town, and they will be billed at our standard hourly rates listed 
below: 
 


Rate
  Partner 285$             
  Manager 185               
  Staff 135               


 











Town of Canaan 

Board of Finance 
Special Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, February 17, 2026- 7:00 PM 
Town Hall - 108 Main Street, Falls Village, CT 06031 

In-Person and via Zoom 

This Special Meeling replaces the Regular Scheduled Meeting of February 9, 2026. 

Attendance 

Members Present 
In Person: Chairman Ginger Betti; Members Amy Wynn, Martin Deeg, Andrea Downs 
Via Zoom: Karl Munson; Thomas Wilson ljoined after the seating ofJhe alternate) 
Absent: None 

Alternate Members Present 

In Person: Hazel McGuire 
Via Zoom: None 
Absent: John Haddon; Vanessa Pereira 

1. Call to Order
Chairman Betti called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. Seating of Alternates

Motion: To seat Alternate McGuire for Wilson.
Motion: Wynn
Second: Deeg
Vote: Unanimous

3. Public Comment
A resident raised concerns regarding the balance sheet and outstanding payables. It was clarified

that the payables remained unchanged due to timing and accounting differences, not unpaid bills.
The auditor will reconcile the items. The $29,999.36 check has cleared; the remaining issue is
determining the correct fiscal year, which will be resolved through an audit adjustment.

4. Agenda / Amendments to Agenda
None.

5. Communications

Written: None. 
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Town of Canaan
General Fund Projection - FYE 06/30/2026

As of Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26

Starting Balance July 1, 2025 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00 $1,252,546.00

Less Appropriation for 2025-2026 Budget ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00) ($219,000.00)

Less Appropriation for Cardinal Engneering ($2,095.00) ($2,095.00)

Net General Fund July, 1 2026 $1,033,546.00 $1,033,546.00 $1,033,546.00 $1,033,546.00 $1,033,546.00 $1,031,451.00 $1,031,451.00

 Subtract Additional Appropriations

Town Meeting appropriation - Bridges * ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00)

Appropriation 

  Total Additional Appropriations ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00) ($55,000.00)

Net General Fund after Appropriations $978,546.00 $978,546.00 $978,546.00 $978,546.00 $978,546.00 $976,451.00 $976,451.00

Add Un-Budgeted Revenue

Prior Years Taxes $15,720.78 $16,278.19 $16,376.00

Interest/Fees $9,894.85 $10,987.94 $11,224.43

Vitals $248.00 $248.00 $438.00

Pilot State Property $229.36 $229.36 $229.36

Elderly Relief $64.48

Other Town Revenue

   Total Unbudgeted Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,092.99 $27,743.49 $28,332.27

Steap Grant Appropriation ** ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00) ($125,000.00)

General Fund Projected balance 6.30.26 $853,546.00 $853,546.00 $853,546.00 $853,546.00 $879,638.99 $879,194.49 $879,783.27

*Appropriation directly out of general fund not added to FY 26 Budget

General Fund Proj as of 01.31.2026 3/7/2026 --- 9:10 AM



COLLECTION INFORMATION AS OF JANUARY 31, 2026
MEMO FROM TAX COLLECTOR’S OFFICE

2024 Grand List Collection Information

Beginning Tax Levy 5,436,359.65
Adjusted Tax Levy (as of month end) 5,418,492.24
Current Grand List Year Collections ** 4,836,314.10
Current year collection rate - collected vs. tax levy =     89.26%

Total collections(includes interest & taxes & fees) **** 4,864,164.73
Refunds paid & unpaid 15,288.31
Total collections less refunds(paid & unpaid) * 4,848,876.42

2023 Grand List Collection Information

Beginning Tax Levy 5,270,959.30
Adjusted Tax Levy (as of month end) 5,252,088.53
Current Grand List Year Collections(as of month end) 4,625,873.73
Current year collection rate - collected vs. tax levy =     88.08%

Prior Three Years Collection Rates

2022 GL Collection rate - collected less refunds vs tax levy 93.78%

2021 GL Collection rate - collected less refunds vs tax levy 89.32%

2020 GL Collection rate - collected less refunds vs tax levy 94.84%

Please note that January & July month end percentages can vary dramaticaly
as the last day to pay taxes is August 1st & February 1st



Uncollected
Grand Uncollected Transfers Adjusted Taxes w/ Refunds

List Taxes Current to Taxes Paid refunds Added back in Prior F/Y's Over- Adjustments Transfers/ Refunds unpaid

Year July 1, 2021 Levy Additions Deductions Suspense Collectible **   Taxes Interest Total 28-Feb-26 Refunds payments Generating Writeoffs Paid Month end
2024 5,479,416.07    569.16           18,436.57   -             5,461,548.66      5,327,149.38     7,292.03     5,334,441.41      134,634.81                             -            11,143.66   528.49         5.69         235.53        11,430.93 
2023 25,838.58      -                 406.08        -             25,432.50           13,584.95          3,386.67     16,971.62           12,144.73                               2,731.91   -              -              -           297.18        2,434.73   
2022 15,097.96      -                 -              -             15,097.96           1,805.04            540.23        2,345.27             13,292.92                               859.94      -              -              -           -              859.94      
2021 4,039.13        -                 -              -             4,039.13             1,034.32            561.19        1,595.51             3,004.81                                 30.00        -              -              -           -              30.00        
2020 2,121.96        -                 -              -             2,121.96             432.50               340.52        773.02                1,689.46                                 -            -              -              -           -              -            
2019 1,710.95        -                 -              -             1,710.95             166.02               166.85        332.87                1,544.93                                 -            -              -              -           -              -            
2018 1,776.05        -                 -              -             1,776.05             180.07               213.38        393.45                1,595.98                                 -            -              -              -           -              -            
2017 748.89           -                 -              -             748.89                -                     -              -                      748.89                                    -            -              -              -           -              -            
2016 91.57             -                 -              -             91.57                  -                     -              -                      91.57                                      -            -              -              -           -              -            
2015 165.12           -                 -              -             165.12                -                     -              -                      165.12                                    -            -              -              -           -              -            
2014 44.18             -                 -              -             44.18                  42.30                 74.66          116.96                1.88                                        -            -              -              -           -              -            
2013 42.77             -                 -              -             42.77                  -                     -              -                      42.77                                      -            -              -              -           -              -            
2012 -                 -                 -              -             -                      -                     -              -                      -                                          -            -              -              -           -              -            
2011 -                 -                 -              -             -                      -                     -              -                      -                                          -            -              -              -           -              -            
2009 -                 -                 -              -             -                      -                     -              -                      -                                          -            -              -              -           -              -            

-              -             -                      -                     -                                          -            -              -              -           -            
-                                          

  Total 51,677.16      5,479,416.07    569.16           18,842.65   -             5,512,819.74      5,344,394.58     12,575.53   5,356,970.11      168,957.87                             3,621.85   11,143.66   528.49         5.69         532.71        14,755.60 
 

COLLECTION AGENCY FEES -                      112.66               96.76          96.76                  
MARSHAL FEES -                      
ADMIN FEES 723.00        723.00                
LIEN FEES -                 -              -                     116.00        116.00                -              -              -           -              -            

TOTAL COLLECTIONS TO DATE -                      5,344,507.24     13,511.29   5,358,018.53      ***
(532.71)              Refunds (532.71)               Refunds Paid Out 532.71 14,755.60 15,288.31

*** 5,343,974.53     Total Coll. 5,357,485.82      
(14,755.60)          Refunds Not Yet Paid

5,342,730.22      *

Lawful Corrections

FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 - 2024 Grand List
TOWN OF CANAAN

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT
FOR YEAR TO DATE

Collections Refunds 



 4:19 PM
 02/27/26
 Accrual Basis

 Canaan Board of Education

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 2025-26
 July 2025 through June 2026

February 2026 Cash Report

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense

100 · Salaries

Certified Salaries

1201101 · Substitutes Salary 10,981.97 17,680.00 -6,698.03 62.12%

1111105 · Title One Teacher 37,826.88 73,750.00 -35,923.12 51.29%

1111104 · Extra Pay/Extra Duty 4,900.13 14,070.00 -9,169.87 34.83%

1111100 · Teachers Salary 461,075.25 838,073.00 -376,997.75 55.02%

1112410 · Principal's Salary 96,773.17 151,925.00 -55,151.83 63.7%

Total Certified Salaries 611,557.40 1,095,498.00 -483,940.60 55.83%

Non Certified Salaries

1122213 · Paraprofessional 2 17,291.81 32,131.00 -14,839.19 53.82%

1122223 · Library Manager 22,021.50 36,570.00 -14,548.50 60.22%

1122134 · Nurse Salary 35,183.13 58,504.00 -23,320.87 60.14%

1122630 · Summer Custodian 3,550.00 3,640.00 -90.00 97.53%

1122112 · Paraprofessional 1 20,638.32 34,876.00 -14,237.68 59.18%

1122411 · Office Administrator 47,502.40 68,744.00 -21,241.60 69.1%

1122312 · Board Clerk Salary 9,605.16 13,874.00 -4,268.84 69.23%

1122610 · Custodian Salary 48,849.09 70,803.00 -21,953.91 68.99%

1132610 · Overtime Custodian 1,502.04 4,793.00 -3,290.96 31.34%

1122620 · Evening Custodian 7,829.43 13,267.00 -5,437.57 59.01%

Total Non Certified Salaries 213,972.88 337,202.00 -123,229.12 63.46%

Total 100 · Salaries 825,530.28 1,432,700.00 -607,169.72 57.62%

200 · Benefits

Health Benefits

2102621 · Non-Certified Dental 4,042.12 7,400.00 -3,357.88 54.62%

2101102 · Certified Dental 7,736.00 12,679.00 -4,943.00 61.01%

2101101 · Health Insuranc Certified Staff 178,564.66 268,478.00 -89,913.34 66.51%

2102620 · Health Insurance Non-Certified 87,680.29 104,599.00 -16,918.71 83.83%

Total Health Benefits 278,023.07 393,156.00 -115,132.93 70.72%

Social Security

2202100 · Social Sec. Other 13,272.49 19,059.00 -5,786.51 69.64%

Total Social Security 13,272.49 19,059.00 -5,786.51 69.64%

Medicare

2211101 · Medicare Certified Staff 11,236.59 18,572.00 -7,335.41 60.5%

Total Medicare 11,236.59 18,572.00 -7,335.41 60.5%

Pension/Annuities

2401101 · Reimbursement Graduate Credits 0.00 14,615.00 -14,615.00 0.0%

2302100 · Pension - Libraria 0.00 2,560.00 -2,560.00 0.0%
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 July 2025 through June 2026

February 2026 Cash Report

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

2302110 · Pension Paraprofessionals 0.00 2,010.00 -2,010.00 0.0%

2302120 · Pension Nurse 0.00 4,095.00 -4,095.00 0.0%

2302130 · Pension Office Adminstrator 0.00 4,812.00 -4,812.00 0.0%

2302140 · Pension Custodian 0.00 4,956.00 -4,956.00 0.0%

Total Pension/Annuities 0.00 33,048.00 -33,048.00 0.0%

Insurance

2502310 · Unemployment Insurance 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

2602310 · Workers' Compensation Insurance 4,243.89 6,898.00 -2,654.11 61.52%

2701100 · Life Insurance 1,306.24 3,049.00 -1,742.76 42.84%

Total Insurance 5,550.13 10,447.00 -4,896.87 53.13%

Total 200 · Benefits 308,082.28 474,282.00 -166,199.72 64.96%

300 · Educational Services

Educational Services

3222211 · Food Service Expense 3,333.30 7,500.00 -4,166.70 44.44%

3211101 · Student Activities 2,348.09 2,500.00 -151.91 93.92%

3222283 · Inservice Learning 1,961.74 15,000.00 -13,038.26 13.08%

3231005 · Middle School Sports & Act. 6,190.17 9,907.00 -3,716.83 62.48%

3051100 · LHK Yearbook 1,068.08 1,000.00 68.08 106.81%

3211102 · Outdoor Education 3,812.50 6,860.00 -3,047.50 55.58%

3211103 · Assembly Programs 1,843.50 2,500.00 -656.50 73.74%

3221100 · Staff Development 728.48 6,457.00 -5,728.52 11.28%

Total Educational Services 21,285.86 51,724.00 -30,438.14 41.15%

Professional & Tech. Services

3402210 · Telecommunication/Internet 277.50 1,659.00 -1,381.50 16.73%

3092620 · Environmental Testing Services 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

3222210 · Professional Services 5,735.97 8,000.00 -2,264.03 71.7%

3402211 · Technical Support Services 8,576.00 21,261.00 -12,685.00 40.34%

Total Professional & Tech. Services 14,589.47 31,920.00 -17,330.53 45.71%

Total 300 · Educational Services 35,875.33 83,644.00 -47,768.67 42.89%

400 · Property Services

Utilities

4112620 · Water 1,163.04 2,400.00 -1,236.96 48.46%

Total Utilities 1,163.04 2,400.00 -1,236.96 48.46%

Maintenance Services

4302400 · Copier/Lease 2,824.16 5,000.00 -2,175.84 56.48%

4242630 · Lawn Care 3,000.00 6,000.00 -3,000.00 50.0%

4302620 · Equipment Maintenance 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%

4302610 · Septic Tank Maintenance 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

4302640 · Facility Maintenance 17,991.83 16,000.00 1,991.83 112.45%
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4302630 · Building Improvements 1,489.00 10,000.00 -8,511.00 14.89%

Total Maintenance Services 25,304.99 41,500.00 -16,195.01 60.98%

Total 400 · Property Services 26,468.03 43,900.00 -17,431.97 60.29%

500 · Purchased Services

Transportation Services

5102700 · Transportation / Bus Contract 109,247.04 156,100.00 -46,852.96 69.99%

5102710 · Field Trips /  Bus 2,137.25 6,634.00 -4,496.75 32.22%

Total Transportation Services 111,384.29 162,734.00 -51,349.71 68.45%

Insurance

5213200 · Physicals-Students 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

5222620 · Cyber Insurance 6,793.00 9,270.00 -2,477.00 73.28%

5202620 · Property/Liability Insurance 16,380.70 18,437.00 -2,056.30 88.85%

5212620 · Student Insurance 133.65 250.00 -116.35 53.46%

Total Insurance 23,307.35 28,107.00 -4,799.65 82.92%

Communication

5312400 · Telephone 3,012.90 4,200.00 -1,187.10 71.74%

5302410 · Postage 408.65 1,400.00 -991.35 29.19%

5502540 · Printing & Advertising 666.67 500.00 166.67 133.33%

Total Communication 4,088.22 6,100.00 -2,011.78 67.02%

Tuitions

5601401 · Summer School 541.87 3,336.00 -2,794.13 16.24%

Total Tuitions 541.87 3,336.00 -2,794.13 16.24%

Travel

5801101 · Travel -Staff 627.20 1,200.00 -572.80 52.27%

5801102 · Travel- Principal 33.60 800.00 -766.40 4.2%

Total Travel 660.80 2,000.00 -1,339.20 33.04%

Total 500 · Purchased Services 139,982.53 202,277.00 -62,294.47 69.2%

600 · Supplies

Supplies

4012400 · Professional Publications 303.45 250.00 53.45 121.38%

6122410 · Graduation/Awards 56.77 1,700.00 -1,643.23 3.34%

6102310 · Accounting Services/Supplies 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

6101105 · Student Testing Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

6101106 · Science Supplies 1,598.75 3,000.00 -1,401.25 53.29%

6101104 · Athletic Supplies 163.80 1,350.00 -1,186.20 12.13%

6101103 · Music Supplies 678.70 1,350.00 -671.30 50.27%

6101102 · Art Supplies 484.39 1,350.00 -865.61 35.88%

6102223 · Library Software 0.00 2,100.00 -2,100.00 0.0%

6101100 · Board of Educ Office Supplies 192.90 250.00 -57.10 77.16%
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6102134 · Nurse's Supplies 353.54 1,500.00 -1,146.46 23.57%

6102410 · Office Supplies 485.53 800.00 -314.47 60.69%

6101101 · Instructional Supplies 7,709.25 15,000.00 -7,290.75 51.4%

6102224 · Technology  Applications 19,944.36 25,897.00 -5,952.64 77.01%

2223104 · Library Supplies 310.49 850.00 -539.51 36.53%

6102225 · Technology Supplies 241.20 950.00 -708.80 25.39%

6132620 · Custodial Supplies 2,748.82 13,000.00 -10,251.18 21.15%

Total Supplies 35,271.95 71,847.00 -36,575.05 49.09%

Energy

6222620 · Electricity 10,973.54 21,800.00 -10,826.46 50.34%

6242622 · Propane Gas 7,064.39 10,000.00 -2,935.61 70.64%

6242620 · Fuel Oil 8,693.42 8,664.00 29.42 100.34%

6242621 · Diesel Fuel 10,572.33 10,545.00 27.33 100.26%

Total Energy 37,303.68 51,009.00 -13,705.32 73.13%

Books

6401101 · Textbooks 13,019.44 12,196.00 823.44 106.75%

6402222 · Library Books 191.13 2,700.00 -2,508.87 7.08%

Total Books 13,210.57 14,896.00 -1,685.43 88.69%

Total 600 · Supplies 85,786.20 137,752.00 -51,965.80 62.28%

700 · Property Equipment

Equipment

5902540 · Technology Hardware 6,601.45 7,890.00 -1,288.55 83.67%

7302520 · Non-Instructional Equipment 1,846.76 1,500.00 346.76 123.12%

7301101 · Instructional Equipment 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%

Total Equipment 8,448.21 13,890.00 -5,441.79 60.82%

Total 700 · Property Equipment 8,448.21 13,890.00 -5,441.79 60.82%

800 · Dues

Dues & Fees

2082213 · Ed Advance 310.00 320.00 -10.00 96.88%

1012310 · Dues & Fees 884.00 1,500.00 -616.00 58.93%

Total Dues & Fees 1,194.00 1,820.00 -626.00 65.6%

Total 800 · Dues 1,194.00 1,820.00 -626.00 65.6%

900 · Capital

0015200 · Technology Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

0005200 · Building Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 900 · Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

950 · Region One Tuition Assessments

Region One Tuition Assessments

5605201 · HVRHS Tuition 818,669.60 1,023,337.00 -204,667.40 80.0%
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5605202 · Pupil Services Tuition 320,771.20 400,964.00 -80,192.80 80.0%

5605203 · RSSC Tuition 95,507.20 119,384.00 -23,876.80 80.0%

Total Region One Tuition Assessments 1,234,948.00 1,543,685.00 -308,737.00 80.0%

Total 950 · Region One Tuition Assessments 1,234,948.00 1,543,685.00 -308,737.00 80.0%

Total Expense 2,666,314.86 3,933,950.00 -1,267,635.14 67.78%

Net Ordinary Income -2,666,314.86 -3,933,950.00 1,267,635.14 67.78%

Net Income -2,666,314.86 -3,933,950.00 1,267,635.14 67.78%
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